

No. 20-1298

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEMETREUS A. KEAHEY,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVE MARQUIS, Warden

Respondent

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT*
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

KYSER BLAKELY
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
michael.hendershot@
OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Respondent
Dave Marquis, Warden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
A. The asserted split does not exist.....	7
B. To the extent any split exists, it is not worthy of this Court’s review.....	12
C. The Sixth Circuit did not err.	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Strack</i> , 270 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	15
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	14, 16
<i>Lockridge v. Scribner</i> , 190 F. App'x 550 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013)	18
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	17
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	4
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	14
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	13
<i>Taylor v. Withrow</i> , 288 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	8

White v. Woodall,
572 U.S. 415 (2014) 14, 17, 18

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 14, 15

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004) 12, 14

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. §2254.....*passim*

9th Cir. R. 36-3..... 8

Ohio Rev. Code §2901.05 3

S. Ct. Rule 10 13
